A Resolution amending the City of McMinnville American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Project, entitled "Navigation Center"

## **RECITALS:**

WHEREAS, the United States federal government adopted the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA); and

**WHEREAS**, a component of ARPA allocates Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) to state and local governments; and

WHEREAS, the City of McMinnville (City) received approximately \$7.7 million in SLFRF; and

**WHEREAS**, on November 9, 2021, the McMinnville City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-54, allocating ARPA funds to thirty (30) different projects; and

**WHEREAS**, one of those projects was \$500,000 for the operations of the Navigation Center, a low barrier shelter with wrap-around services; and

**WHEREAS**, construction costs have escalated significantly since 2021 and the Navigation Center project is seeking construction gap funding.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of McMinnville, Oregon reallocates the \$500,000 of ARPA funds dedicated to the future operations of the Navigation Center to operations and/or construction of the Navigation Center.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 28<sup>th</sup> day of March 2023 by the following votes:

Ayes: \_\_\_\_\_ Geary, Menke, Chenoweth, Payne, Peralta, Garvin

Nays:

Approved this 28<sup>th</sup> day of March 2023.

MAYOR

Approved as to form: Attorney

Resolution No. 2023 - 14 Effective Date: March 28, 2023 Page 1 of 1 Attest:

SUPPOS